MEMORANDUM CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU

155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE: October 19, 2012

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Laura A. Boyce, AICP, Planner ﬂ) LM/G/Q
Community Development Department

FILE NO.: VAR2012 0018

PROPOSAL: Variance request to the minimum lot depth, width, and area for

properties accessing a minor arterial.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: BSR Joint Venture

Property Owner: BSR Joint Venture

Property Address: 13640, 13660, and 13680 Glacier Highway

Legal Description: Ferry Heights 2, Lots 1 and 2; Ferry Heights, fraction of Lot 2
Parcel Code Number: 4-B31-0-100-003-0, 004-0, and 005-0

Total Site Size: 121,870 square feet

Comprehensive Plan Future

Land Use Designation: RLDR (Rural Low Density Residential)

Zoning: D3(T)D5

Utilities: CBJ Water

Access: Glacier Highway

Existing Land Use: Single-family, Vacant, and Miscellaneous
Surrounding Land Use: North - Rural Reserved (RR), CBJ-owned Vacant,

South - Waterfront Commercial (WC), Auke Bay Ferry Terminal
East - (D3(T)DS5), Single-family residential
West - (D3(T)D5), Single-family residential

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

.
v
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A Vicinity Map

Attachment B Application Materials, including Site Plan
Attachment C Grading Permit Site Plan Exhibit
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This is a variance request to create a five-lot subdivision from three existing lots located along
Glacier Highway, a minor arterial roadway. CBJ 49.40.130(a) requires that new subdivisions
involving frontage along an arterial road shall provide access onto an interior access street or to a
separate frontage. Alternatively, lots fronting on minor arterials may be subdivided but are required
to meet D-1 zoning requirements for lot size and combined access to roadways as per CBJ 49.40.130

(b):

Land involving frontage directly along a minor arterial street may be subdivided so as to
allow access directly onto the minor arterial street provided all of the following conditions

are met:
(1)  All of the resulting lots must comply with the D-1 zoning district lot area
standards;
(2)  All of the lots must share a common access point and no additional lots may be
added;

(3)  The owner or the developer, as appropriate, must construct a parking area of
sufficient size to provide a minimum parking and maneuvering area to prevent
back-out parking,

(4)  The owner or the developer, as appropriate, must provide assurance in the form
of an easement, plat note, or other form acceptable to the City and Borough, that
the required access will be maintained by the property owners, and

(5)  The proposed subdivision must meet all other applicable City and Borough
subdivision standards and requirements.

The current zoning for these lots is D-3. The applicant requests relief from the requirements to
provide D-1 sized lots, as well as to the required lot width for D-3 zoned lots.

BACKGROUND

The subject three lots were created by various subdivisions in 1965, 1970, and 1990 (SUB90-10). In
1970, a variance (VR-4-70) was approved to reduce the required lot width of 110 feet to 90 feet in
order to create two lots from a larger lot. This lead to the platting action in1970, creating two of the
existing lots. The zoning district at that time was R-12, but the 1970 variance staff report states that
the parcel had been rezoned previously from R-7. The zone district, R-12, required a minimum lot
size of 12,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 110 feet and lot depth of 100 feet. The
existing single-family home on the middle parcel (4B3101000040) was built in 1940, prior to current
zoning standards and setback requirements.
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The current lot sizes are as follows:

Parcel 4B3101000030 33,620 square feet (0.77 acres)
Parcel 4B3101000040 48,718 square feet (1.12 acres)
Parcel 4B3101000050 39,532 square feet (0.91 acres)

There are also two existing nonconforming structures on the subject parcels. CBJ records indicate
that the structures were built to required zone district standards; however, an unknown portion of
right-of-way was taken from the front of the subject parcels in 1985 for the expansion of Glacier
Highway. This expansion and subsequent taking of property created a nonconforming situation
regarding the front setbacks for these existing structures. The single-family home (Parcel
#4B3101000040) was constructed in 1940, prior to current zoning standards and setback
requirements. The front of the existing single-family home currently meets side and rear setback
requirements, but doesn’t meet the front setback requirement of 25 feet. At the time of the variance
request in 1970, the house was shown as being located 22 feet from the front property line. The R-12
district at the time required a front setback of 25 feet. The R-7 zone district, which the property had
originally been zoned, required a front setback of 20 feet. The applicant has indicated that the house
is located approximately 6 to 8 feet from the front property line. Additionally, the garage structure on
the other existing lot (Parcel # 4B3101000050) was constructed and permitted in 1973. According to
CBJ records, the garage and workshop structure was approved and built meeting the required R-12
zone district setbacks of 25 feet from the front and 10 feet from the side. Today, according to the
applicant, the structure is approximately 12 feet from the front property line.

ANALYSIS

The proposed five-lot subdivision will include lots ranging in size from 13,312 square feet to 36,086
square feet. The minimum lot size for a D-1 lot is 36,000 square feet; two of the proposed lots will
meet the D-1 standard. The three smaller lots will be closer to Glacier Highway, while the two larger
lots will be situated further from Glacier Highway, abutting the City-owned property to the north. All
lots will have at least 30 feet of frontage on the right-of-way, as required by CBJ 49.15.460(5)(A). A
shared driveway is proposed for the five-lot subdivision as shown on the proposed site plan (see
Attachment B).

The applicant requests relief from the requirement for lots to meet the D-1 lot standards, as outlined
in CBJ 49.30.130(b)(1) above. Additionally, the applicant seeks relief from the 100 foot lot width
requirement for the D-3 zone district for three of the proposed lots. These lots are located in a
transition zone where it is anticipated that at some point in the future when sewer service is extended
to the area, the lots will be rezoned to D-5. The chart below illustrates the proposed areas, widths,
and depths for the five lots and if they will comply with the D-1, D-3, and future D-5 standards. The
highlighted portions indicate that the proposed lot doesn’t meet a required standard for that zone
district.
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Proposed Lots:
Proposed | Proposed | Proposed Meets D-1 Meets D-3 Meets D-5
Area Width Depth Standards Standards Standards
Lot | 14,300 sf 73.25 ft 200.46 ft Yes —depth | Yes—area& Yes — area,
1 depth width & depth
Lot | 36,086 sf 174.40 ft 182.02 ft Yes — depth, Yes — area, Yes — area,
2 area, & width | width & depth | width & depth
Lot | 21,625 sf 79.48 ft 196.78 ft Yes — depth Yes —area & Yes — area,
3 depth width & depth
Lot | 36,013 sf 166.55 ft 172.64 ft Yes - depth, Yes — area, Yes — area,
4 area, & width | width & depth | width & depth
Lot | 13,312 sf 66.32 ft 197.28 ft Yes — depth Yes—areca& | Yes—area&
5 depth depth

CBJ 49.40.130(b)(4) requires that land fronting along an arterial street may be subdivided so long as
certain conditions are met. One of these requirements is for the owner or the developer to provide
assurance in the form of an easement, plat note, or other form acceptable to the City, that the required
access will be maintained by the property owners. In this proposed subdivision, the applicant is
proposing a shared driveway for five lots. This shared driveway will provide one access point to
Glacier Highway instead of individual driveways from each lot, thereby creating a safer situation in
that less vehicles are entering the highway in various locations. To ensure the continued maintenance
of this shared driveway access, if this variance is approved, staff is recommending a condition
requiring a homeowner’s association. This requirement will ensure that the shared driveway will be
maintained regularly, which will provide access to the lots for owners as well as emergency and
safety vehicles, thereby preserving public safety.

Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

1. That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.
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The requested variance would provide substantial relief to the property owners in that the lots could
be subdivided into five lots from the current three lots. The variance would allow these lots to be
created, through the subdivision process, at the current D-3 zone district area requirements. Two of
the proposed lots would meet the requirements for D-3 standard lots while three of the lots would be
created with a reduction in the standard lot width, but meeting and exceeding the requirement for lot
area and lot depth.

The requirement for D-1 zone standards for lots fronting minor arterials is to provide distance
between the number of driveways/parcels accessing the roadway. The requirement is one for safety
concerns. The applicant has proposed a scenario in which the proposed five lots would share a
common driveway, thereby decreasing the number of driveway access points onto the minor arterial
road. Currently, the three existing lots can each access Glacier Highway through individual
driveways. This variance, if approved, would create a safer situation in that these three potential
driveways accessing Glacier Highway within a short distance from one another would be closed and
transformed into one driveway for the entirety of the subdivision. The granting of this variance
would create a safer situation for all neighbors in the area. It also would meet and further
Comprehensive Plan Policy 8.1.DG4: “Minimize access roadways or driveways onto major and
minor arterial roadways or highways by requiring shared access points.... "

Staff is recommending a condition of approval that the applicant be required to limit access to one
single, shared driveway for the entire five-lot subdivision. This requirement would improve
neighborhood safety by limiting multiple access points onto Glacier Highway, thereby making the
variance application consistent with justice to other property owners.

Yes. Based upon the above analysis, this criterion is met.

2. That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The Title 49 requirement that new lots with direct access onto minor arterials must meet the D-1
zone district lot standards serves to limit traffic and to preserve public safety at the intersections of
driveways and other roads, as discussed in more detail above. Additionally, staff recommends a
condition requiring a homeowner’s association to ensure continued maintenance of the shared
driveway. The owner will also be required to provide a fire apparatus access turn around on the
shared driveway for safe and accessible emergency vehicle access. Given the adequate sight lines at
the subject property, and with the recommended conditions by staff, the variance could be granted in
observance of the Title 49 intent.

Yes. This criterion is met.

3. That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property.
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As of the date of this memorandum, no information has been presented to indicate that this proposal
would negatively impact adjacent lots. In fact, the proposal to consolidate the three potential
driveways into one for the proposed five-lot subdivision, would in fact, improve safety for the arca
neighbors by decreasing the access points onto Glacier Highway, a minor arterial roadway.

Yes. This criterion is met.
4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

Uses are determined by the Table of Permissible Uses, CBJ 49.25.300. The grant of this variance and
approval of the associated subdivision (not yet submitted) would not have any influence on uses
allowed on the subject property. The subject properties are zoned for single-family and duplex
residential development at a density of three dwelling units per acre, transitioning into five dwelling
units per acre in the future. The proposed five lots, if approved, would be required to develop in
accordance with the Table of Permissible Uses.

Yes. This criterion is met.
5. That compliance with the existing standards would:

(A)  Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

The three existing lots are zoned for single-family and duplex dwellings. One of the lots is
developed with a single-family house. The remaining lots can be developed with homes as
well. These are the principal uses in this D-3 zone district. The requested variance is not
needed to facilitate these uses on the existing lots.

No. Sub-criterion is not met.

(B)  Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development
in the neighborhood of the subject property;

The neighborhood is developed with a variety of residential lots. The majority of the
surrounding lots are larger than those proposed. Development on the future lots will comply
for the most part with the current D-3 zoning standards (three of the lots would not meet
minimum width requirements). Other properties in the area share common access to Glacier
Highway, such as the Black Diamond subdivision. While other existing development in the
area is designed with shared access, the lot sizes are generally larger than what is proposed
with this proposed subdivision. Denial of the variance would affect the applicant’s ability to
reconfigure and subdivide the property further into five lots. The proposed subdivision is
dependent upon the granting of this variance.
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No. This sub-criterion is not met.

(C)  Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

The subject properties are located on sloped lots which meet the minimum area requirements
for the existing D-3 zone district. Two of the existing lots meet the minimum lot area
requirements for the D-1 zone district. Due to the topography of the site, construction will be
expensive. However, when construction costs are spread out over five lots instead of three,
the costs become more reasonable, thereby allowing the applicant to provide additional
housing in this area.

Yes. This sub-criterion is met.
or

(D)  Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

As discussed above in the Background section, there are two nonconforming
structures on the subject properties. These structures do not meet front setback
requirements. This variance, if approved, would not change these nonconforming
situations. This variance request will not change this nonconformity as the front
setback will not be changing with this requested subdivision.

No. This sub-criterion is not met.

6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

The primary function of CBJ 49.40.430 (b)(1) is to ensure public safety. If the variance is approved
with the recommended conditions, the three existing properties can be reconfigured and subdivided
to create a total of five lots while meeting a majority of the D-3 zone district standards. Additionally,
the three currently allowed driveways to the existing lots would be consolidated into one shared
driveway access for the proposed subdivision. This would create a safer situation since less vehicles
would be entering the highway from individual steep driveways. With the conditions proposed by
staff, including a homeowner’s association to oversee the continued maintenance of the shared
driveway, public safety would be improved in this area. In addition, the applicant’s proposal provides
for additional housing opportunities in a D-3 district neighborhood and for more efficient use of the
land.

Yes. This criterion is met.
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FINDINGS

L Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,

substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

2. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

Not applicable. Based on the above analysis, the grant of this variance is not related to the goals of
the Juneau Coastal Management Program.

3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. Based on the above analysis, this variance request meets the criteria for Grounds for Variances.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and
approve the requested Variance, VAR2012 0018. The Variance permit would allow for the
reduction in the minimum lot depth, width, and area for properties accessing a minor arterial.

Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. The subdivision plat shall include a note requiring that the five lots be accessed with a
single, shared driveway only and that access to Glacier Highway via the individual lots
will not be allowed.

2. Prior to final plat recording, the developer shall provide for a homeowner’s association
whose responsibility will be to ensure the property owners will provide for continued
maintenance of the shared driveway.

3. Documents creating the homeowner’s association shall be recorded concurrently with the
final plat.

4. Provide a final grading and drainage plan for the proposed five-lot subdivision prior to
final plat recording.

5. Fire apparatus access and turn-around must be provided and shall be constructed to
International Fire Code Standards prior to issuance of any Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy (TCO) or Certificate of Occupancy (CO).
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Variance Approval Criteria

. A single driveway easement would give substantial relief to the owner of the
property involved and be more consistent with other property owners to the west
with single shared driveways to glacier highway providing access for multiple
lots.

. Relief should be granted that the intent of public safety and welfare would be
taken advantage here to prevent five steep driveways entering glacier highway.

. The authorization of the variance would not injure nearby property owners as
several of the lots have a shared driveway to the west of this property.

. The variance does not authorize uses not allowed in this district.

. A compliance with the existing standards would unreasonably prevent the owners
from using the property to provide additional lots which is much needed in the
Juneau area. This variance would allow the owners to use the property in a
manner which is consistent to existing developments in the neighborhood of the
subject property. It will make a safer single driveway transition to glacier
highway in lieu of multiple steep access points.

. A grant of the variance would result in more benefits than the detriment to the
neighborhood area.
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Subject: Auke Bay area subdivision

From: Dale Pernula (Dale_PefnuIa@ci.juneau.ak.us)
To: iglooracing_1@yahoo.com,
Cc: Greg_Chaney@ci.juneau.ak.us;

Date:  Tuesday, March 27, 2012 9:35 AM

Scott
There are three code provisions | will review below:

(1), The code provision below is what the lots would be created under, not the panhandle lots. Please
note that item (b) requires the minimum rectangle of 100’ by 100'in the D-3 zone.

(4) Lots.
(A) Generally.

(i)  Subdivision lots shall meet the minimum dimensional standards established by
chapter 49.25, article IV, provided that in cases of difficult topography or other
circumstances rendering compliance impracticable, the director may approve other
configurations if the lot:

(@) Meets the minimum lot size requirement;

(b) As drawn, is capable of containing a rectangle having two sides equal in
length to the minimum lot width requirement and two sides equal in length to the

minimum lot depth requirement;

(c) Has direct and practical access to a street maintained by an agency of
government; and

(d) Has at least one practical building location.

(2) The panhandle lot requirements cannot be met, but I am providing it below so you can see why.

http://us.mg4.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch 3/27/2012
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(h)

Panhandle lo(s.

(1) The subdivision of a parcel with a panhandle lot may be allowed in order to
facilitate the subdivision of large parcels which are insufficiently wide but otherwise meet all
other requirements for subdivision. Panhandle lots may be created by subdivision under this
section if the new lots meet the following additional requirements: '

(A) The front and panhandle lots must meet all the dimensional and area requirements of
this title, except that part of the panhandle lot abutting the public way must be at least 30 feet
wide and, in a D-1 zoning district, up to 30 feet of the width of the panhandle of the rear lot may
be used in determining the width of the front lot. The common property line shall be limited to
two changes of direction. The lot width for the panhandle lot shall be the distance between its side
boundaries measured behind the back lot line of the front lot which line shall also be the front lot
line of the panhandle lot for purposes of determining front yard setback. That part of the
panhandle lot lying between its front lot line and the point at which it abuts the public way shall
be no less than 30 feet in width. '

(B) The minimum lot size for each lot shall be 20,000 square feet for lots serviced by a
community sewer system, public sewer system or a marine outfall and 40,000 square feet for lots
not so serviced. Any marine outfall serving the lots shall extend to a point four feet below mean
lower low water, and each lot using such disposal must abut the salt water to a minimum width of

30 feet.

(C) Only one access to the public right-of-way may be permitted for the two lots. Such
access shall be designated on the plat. Off-street parking shall be provided in an amount sufficient
to meet municipal requirements. A driveway plan shall be submitted and approved by the director
prior to recording of the plat, and construction of off-street parking shall be completed prior to
issuance of a building permit. There shall be no back-out parking onto collectors or arterials.

(D) Any portion of a driveway not located in a public right-of-way shall have a maximum
grade not exceeding 15 percent. A profile of the proposed driveway centerline shall be submitted

as a part of the plat application.

(E) Existing driveways and access points not meeting the requirements of this subsection
(h) of this section must be abandoned, and improvements thereto removed and relocated prior to

recording of the plat.

Y\ Neither lot resulting from a panhandle subdivision may be subject to further panhandle

ther provision you must comply with is regarding access, as follows: Note that lots would have -

be at least 36,000 square feet.

(b) Land involving frontage directly along a minor arterial street may be subdivided so as

to allow access directly onto the minor arterial street provided all of the following conditions are met:

(1)  All of the resulting lots must comply with the D-1 zoning district lot area standards;

(2) Allof the lots must share a common access point and no additional lots may be added;

3/27/2012
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arking area of

(3) The owner or the developer, as appropriate, must construct a p
out parking;

sufficient size to provide a minimum parking and maneuvering area to prevent back-

(4) The owner or the developer, as appropriate, must provide assurance in the form
of an easement, plat note, or other form acceptable to the City and Borough, that the required

access will be maintained by the property owners; and

(5) The proposed subdivision must meet all other applicable City and Borough subdivision
standards and requirements.

http://us.mg4.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch 3/27/2012
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